for leases.  The implementation of this statement resulted in changing the presentation of the government-wide financial statements by
increasing the beginning balances of the right-to-use capital assets and the beginning balances of the lease liability by $3,589,781.
Additionally, the County restated the beginning balances of leases receivable by $1,243,556 and deferred lease inflows by $5,441,359.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the County adopted new accounting guidance by implementing the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, which clarifies criteria for identifying and reporting conduit debt.  The implementation of
this statement has resulted in changing the presentation of the financial statements by removing general obligation debt of $4,960,000
and related premiums of $23,843 that were previously reported.

Beginning net position has been restated to reflect these changes as follows:

Net Position Governmental Activities

Net Position, January 1, 2022, as previously reported  $  1,036,396,210
Change in accounting principles  786,040

Net Position, January 1, 2022, as restated  $  1,037,182,250

33

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

A. Excess of Expenditures Over Budget

The following nonmajor governmental funds have expenditures in excess of budget for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Expenditures
Special Revenue Fund Final Budget Actual Excess

County Library
Current

Culture and recreation  $  9,033,090  $  9,119,248  $  86,158
Debt Service

Principal  -  157,460  157,460
Interest  -  7,110  7,110

Capital Outlay
Culture and recreation  -  503,123  503,123

Parks and Recreation
Current

Culture and recreation  9,955,718  10,158,754  203,036

Medical Examiner
Current

Public safety  4,132,844  4,828,164  695,320
Debt Service

Principal  -  17,063  17,063
Interest  -  937  937

Capital Outlay
Public safety  -  175,158  175,158

Law Library
Current

General government  292,000  320,975  28,975

Housing and Redevelopment Authority
Current

Economic development
Cities  -  998,649  998,649
Willows Senior Housing  386,136  409,106  22,970

Debt Service
Interest  -  5,558  5,558

Leasehold Properties
Current

General government  228,963  386,740  157,777
Capital Outlay

General government  -  4,241,902  4,241,902

3. Detailed Notes on All Funds

A. Assets

1. Deposits and Investments

a. Deposits

Minnesota Statutes, Sections 118A.02 and 118A.04 authorize the County to deposit its cash and to invest in certificates of
deposit in financial institutions designated by the County Board.  Minnesota Statute § 118A.03 requires that all County deposits
be protected by insurance, surety bond, or collateral.  The market value of collateral pledged shall be at least ten percent more
than the amount on deposit plus accrued interest at the close of the financial institution’s banking day, not covered by insurance